Setting apart Native Land as a Native Reservation

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of December, 1945

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Native Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Native freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Native reservation for the common use of the Ngati-Whatua Tribe for the purpose of a wahi tapu and a place of historical

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land containing 18 acres 1 rood 15 perches, more or less, being part of the land known as Kaihu No. 3 Block, and being the residue of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 63, folio 238 (Auckland Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.D. 21/3/130.)

Setting apart Native Land as a Native Reservation

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 27th day of December, 1945

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Native Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Native freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Native reservation for the common use of the Ngsti-Pakapaka Tribe as a site for a meetinghouse and a memorial for Maori soldiers of the Dannevirke District.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 17 perches, more or less, being that part of Kaitoki 2B 3B Block, bounded on the west by Kaitoki 2B 3A Block and on the other sides by public roads, and being part of the land described in Certificate of Title, Volume 108, folio 280 (Hawke's Bay Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.D. 21/3/128.)

Foreshore License.—Stock-landing Wharf and Ramp at Panmure, Tamaki River

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of December, 1945

Present:

The Hon. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

The Hon. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act, 1923, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby license and permit Wilson Rothery, Limited, Auckland (hereinafter called "the company," which term shall include its successors or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Panmure in the Tamaki River, as shown on plan marked M.D. 8416 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a stock-landing wharf and ramp thereon as shown on the said plan, such license to be held and enjoyed by the company upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Conditions

1. This license is subject to the Foreshore License Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable,

and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.

2. The premium payable by the company shall be two pounds ten shillings (£2 10s.), and the annual sum so payable by the company shall be one pound (£1).

3. The term of the license shall be fourteen years from the 1st day of December, 1945.

4. The company shall not discharge any refuse into the river or permit any person to discharge any refuse belonging to the company into the river.

T. J. SHERBARD.

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. Foreshore License.—Launch Mooring and Barge Landing Site, Dargaville, Kaipara Harbour

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of December, 1945

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act, 1923, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby license and permit Peter Sunde, of Mangawhare (hereinafter called "the licensee," which term shall include his executors, administrators, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore at Mangawhare, Kaipara Harbour, as shown on plan marked M.D. 8425 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of erreting and mains Department at Wellington, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a launch mooring and barge landing site thereon as shown on the said plan, such license to be held and enjoyed by the licensee upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the

SCHEDULE

Conditions

 $1.\ {\rm Tm}\,{\rm s}$ license is subject to the Foreshore License Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, as far as applicable,

and the provisions of those regulations shall, as far as application, apply hereto.

2. The premium payable by the licensee shall be two pounds ten shillings (£2 10s.), and the annual sum so payable by the licensee shall be five pounds (£5).

3. The term of the license shall be fourteen years from the 1st day of December, 1945.

4. The licensee shall not discharge any sawdust or other refuse into the harbour or permit any person to discharge any sawdust or other refuse belonging to the licensee into the harbour.

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Murchison Domain

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of December, 1945

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Pearson Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Arthur John Walter Bartlett, John Downie, James Burridge Milligan, Edwin Malcolm Brown, and Alexander Anderson Fleming

to be the Murchison Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the sixteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Murchison, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

MURCHISON DOMAIN.—NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 18, Square 170, Village of Murchison: Area, 15 acres, more or less

More or less.

Also all that area containing 12 acres, more or less, being part Section 20, Square 170, Village of Murchison: Bounded towards the north by Sections 25, 24, 23, 22, and parts Sections 26 and 21, Village of Murchison; towards the east by Sections 33a and 17, Square 170; towards the south by Waller Street and part Section 20, Square 170; and towards the west by part Section 20, Square 170, Sections 34, 33, 32, and 31, Village of Murchison. Murchison.

As the same are more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 1/277, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/277.)